

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BY HIS EXCELLENCY CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU, GOVERNOR

**Emergency Order # 14 Pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04** 

Temporary authorization for out-of-state pharmacies to act as a licensed mail-order facility within the State of New Hampshire

Pursuant to Section 18 of Executive Order 2020-04, it is hereby ordered, effective immediately, that:

- 1. To protect the public's health and increase access to medical care in New Hampshire, and to promote and secure the safety and protection of the people of New Hampshire, any out-of-state pharmacy seeking to ship investigational drugs to clinical trial participants who reside in New Hampshire and who are unable to retrieve the investigational drugs from the out-of-state pharmacy due to the novel coronavirus shall be allowed to operate as if the out-of-state pharmacy were licensed as a mail-order pharmacy within the state of New Hampshire subject to the following conditions:
  - a) The out-of-state pharmacy is licensed and in good standing in another United States jurisdiction.
  - b) The medical services provided within New Hampshire are in-person or through appropriate forms of telehealth, as set forth in Emergency Order #8.
  - c) The out-of-state pharmacy presents to the New Hampshire Office of Professional Licensure and Certification evidence that they are licensed in good standing in another jurisdiction. Such out-of-state pharmacies shall be issued an emergency New Hampshire mail-order pharmacy license at no cost, which shall remain valid during the declared state of emergency.
  - d) Such out-of-state pharmacies shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the New Hampshire Board of Pharmacy while acting under an emergency mail-order pharmacy license.
- 2. The New Hampshire Office of Professional Licensure and Certification shall, as necessary provide assistance and guidance to out-of-state pharmacies in consultation with the New Hampshire Board of Pharmacy, in furtherance of this Order.

3. This Order shall remain in effect until the State of Emergency declared in Executive Order 2020-04 is terminated, or this Order is rescinded, whichever shall happen first.

Given under my hand and seal at the Executive Chambers in Concord, this 23rd day of March, in the year of Our Lord, two thousand and twenty, and the independence of the United States of America, two hundred and forty-four.

COVERNOR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE